### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER.

Petitioner.

V

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN, DENNIS SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN BLACK LAW ALUMNI SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

SAUL A. GREEN 150 W. Jefferson Detroit, MI 48226-4415 (313) 496-7535

KATHLEEN MCCREE LEWIS 400 Renaissance Center Detroit, ML 48243-1668 (313) 568-6577 CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT \*
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
HARRIS, WILLISHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 Eighteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300

\* Counsel of Record

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C 20001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Racial Diversity Is A Compelling Interest For A Law School, And The Study Shows That Both White And Minority Graduates Believe That They Profit From Racial Diversity In The Classroom	6
II. Michigan Law School Minority Graduates And White Graduates Have Closely Similar Career Achievements, Indicating That The Law School's Race-Conscious Admissions Program Advances Its Core Admissions Goal of Producing Outstanding Lawyers	9
III. Improving The Delivery Of Legal Services To Historically Underrepresented Minority Groups Is A Compelling State Interest, And The Study Shows That Michigan's Minority Graduates Are Substantially More Likely Than Its White Graduates To Serve Those Groups	21
CONCLUSION	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
Grutter v. Bollinger, 288 F.3d 732 (2002)	11
(1978)6, 7, 10, 2	22, 23
Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education, 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David L. Chambers, A Report: Minority-Group  Persons in Law School Teaching, in News- letter of the Society of American Law Teach-	15
ers, Vol. 1982, No. 1, Nov. 1982 Richard O. Lempert, et al., Doing Well and	15
Doing Good: The Careers of Minority and	
White Graduates of the University of Michigan Law School, 1970-1996 (Summer 1999)3,	18 23
Richard O. Lempert, et al., Michigan's Minority	10, 23
Graduates in Practice: The River Runs	
Through the Law School, 25 Law and Social	
	assim
Richard O. Lempert, et al., Michigan's Minority	
Graduates in Practice: Answers to Method-	
ological Queries, 25 Law & Social Inquiry	
589 (2000)	16
Gary Orfield and Dean Whitla, Diversity and	
Legal Education: Student Experiences in	
Leading Law Schools, in DIVERSITY CHAL-	
LENGED: EVIDENCE ON THE IMPACT OF	
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION (Gary Orfield and	
Michael Kurlaender, eds., Harvard Publishing	
Group, 2001)	9
David B. Wilkins et al., HARVARD LAW SCHOOL	
REPORT ON THE STATE OF BLACK ALUMNI,	
1869-2000 (Harvard College, 2002)	12
